During 2015 the Company started using the new property acquired in 2014 in Cyprus as its Head

Office.

As at 31 December 2015 the Company exchanged the land and building used by its branch in

Jordan at its fair value of €5.554.897 with investment properties in Cyprus of equivalent fair value

(refer to Note 10).

The table below presents the valuation technique and key inputs used in the valuation of property:

Description

Fair value

hierarchy

Fair value at

Valuation
technique

Unobservable inputs used in
the determination of fair

values

  31/12/2016
€

31/12/2015
€

 Input Weighted
average 2016

Land and

office

building in

Cyprus

Level 3

5.800.000

5.800.203

Market

comparable

approach

Adjusted

price per

square

meter based

on actual

sales of

similar

properties

Land

€2.400

per square

meter,

Building

€1.467

per square

meter

Sensitivity

A change in the valuation price of the property affects equity (unless there is an impairment). An

increase of 10% in the valuation price per square meter used by the valuer would increase the

Company’s equity by €581.430 (2015: €552.940).  A decrease of 10% in the valuation price per

square meter used by the valuer would decrease the Company’s equity by €578.830 (2015:

€602.140).

Trust International Insurance Company (Cyprus) Limited

 46

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At 31 December 2016

9. Intangible assets
   Computer

software

Recruitment

bonuses

Total

 € € €

2016

Cost

1 January  249.225 1.430.965 1.680.190

   Additions 2.518 198.344 200.862

31 December 251.743 1.629.309 1.881.052

Depreciation

1 January 175.365 1.053.246 1.228.611

   Charge for the year 33.383 207.841 241.224

31 December 208.748 1.261.087 1.469.835

Net book value

31 December 42.995 368.222 411.217

   Computer

software

Recruitment

bonuses

Total

 € € €

2015

Cost

1 January  512.709 1.265.748 1.778.457

   Additions 126.487 165.217 291.704

   Disposals as a result of discontinued operations (389.971) - (389.971)

31 December 249.225 1.430.965 1.680.190

Depreciation

1 January  307.938 831.948 1.139.886

   Charge for the year for continuing operations 42.367 221.298 263.665

   Charge for the year from discontinued operations 29.532 - 29.532

   Disposals as a result of discontinued operations (204.472) - (204.472)

31 December 175.365 1.053.246 1.228.611

Net book value

31 December 73.860 377.719 451.579

10.   Investment properties

  2016  2015

  €  €

1 January  5.554.897  -

Additions  -   5.554.897

Change in fair value  13.453  -

31 December  5.568.350  5.554.897

Trust International Insurance Company (Cyprus) Limited

 47

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At 31 December 2016

10.   Investment properties (continued)

As at 31 December 2015 the Company exchanged the land and building owned in Amman used by

its branch in Jordan at its fair value of €5.554.897 with investment properties in Cyprus of

equivalent fair value (refer to Note 8).

 The investment properties comprise land in Asgata Limassol and offices in Neapolis Limassol.

   All property is shown at valuation carried out by independent professionally qualified valuers at